

**Court No. - 44**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1083 of 2012

**Appellant :-** Santosh Singh

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Hira Lal Yadav, V.M. Zaidi, Raj Kishor Mishra

**Counsel for Respondent :-** Govt. Advocate, P.C. Srivastava, Swati Agrawal Srivastava

**Hon'ble Dr. Kaushal Jayendra Thaker, J.**

**Hon'ble Ajai Tyagi, J.**

Sri Raj Kishor Mishra, learned Advocate for the appellant has sent illness slip. Whether he is the sole advocate representing accused-appellant is not known as names of other counsels are shown for the appellant.

We have been informed by Mrs. Swati Agrawal Srivastava, learned Advocate appearing for original complainant that the matter has been remanded by the Apex Court.

It appears that the accused are on bail and, therefore, their counsels are filing illness slip after illness slip.

We, therefore, issueailable warrant upon accused-appellants, Santosh Singh and Avadhesh Singh@ Chunnu Singh returnable on 1.9.2022.

Name of Swati Agrawal Srivastava, learned Advocate be shown as counsel for the complainant.

We record the absence of other Advocates whose names are shown for the accused-appellants.

This is Supreme Court expedited matter, hence, we have no other option but to adopt this mode.

**Order Date :-** 28.7.2022

DKS